all the rare earths extracted. Percentage recovery is up
to 100% (for Nd3+, Yb3+, La3+). These are very
satisfactory results.

We also carried out another interesting experi-
ment. The above wax phase was taken after back-
extraction to extract Nd3+ from another fresh
aqueous phase and back-extracted again to recover
the wax phase. Such a process can be repeated again
and again. The extraction ability of the extractant
remains the same (Table III).

The results indicated that the extractants (P507
and wax) can be used repeatedly without loss of
ability of extraction. That is the main advantage of
solid-liquid extraction.

TABLE II. Results of Back-extraction

Amount of Absorbance of aqueous phase

P507 (g)
in extraction A A’

(after extraction) (after backextraction)

0.5000 0.177 0.115

0.4000 0.135 0.092

0.3010 0.165 0.067

0.2000 0.197 0.033

aAbsorbancc of the initial aqueous phase before extraction equals 0.225.

Totala

A +A’

0.232

0.227

0.230

0.230

122 Cheng Li et al.

TABLE III. The Extractant Repeatedly Used for Extraction

Number of

extractions

Absorbance of aqueous phase

A (after extraction) A’ (after back-extraction) Totala

A +A’

1 0.197 0.033 0.230
2 0.188 0.036 0.224

3 0.190 0.037 0.227

aAbsorbance of the initial aqueous phase before extraction equals 0.225.

TABLE IV. The Equilibrium Constants and Separation

Factors of Rare Earths Extracted by P507

Element log K,, Pzt 1 /z

La -3.17

Ce -2.36

Pr -2.00

Nd -1.84

Pm (-1.62)a

Sm -0.85

Eu -0.54

Cd -0.43

Tb 0.29

DY 0.68

Ho 0.79

Er 1.16

Tm 1.66

Yb 2.00
Lu 2.05

Y 0.99

alog K,, of Pm is the extrapolated value.

6.47

2.25

1.47

1.64

5.88

2.04

1.28

5.32

2.46

1.27

2.34

3.20

2.19

1.11

Regularities of Variation of the Extraction Equilib- above are all in agreement with those stated in ref.